%4

Tariff Division Record

!

[

SIRAR OF

Diary No:

KEG!
Date:

Tarift/ XWDISCO’S - 2022
Government of Pakistan
Ministry of Energy
Power Division

March [ 7], 2023 N
The Registrar
National Electric Power Regulatory Authority

RN W
NEPRA Tower, Attaturk Avenue (East) \\ /\F

Sector G-3/1, Islamabad (Z(’

Subject: FEDERAL GOVERNMENT MOTION WITH RESPECT TO
RECOMMENDATION OF CONSUMER END TARIFF FOR K-ELECTRIC
LIMITED, UNDER SECTION 7 & 31 OF REGULATION, GENERATION,
TRANSMISSION AND DISTRIBUTION OF ELECTRIC POWER ACT, 1997
(THE “ACT”) READ WITH RULE 17 OF THE NEPRA TARIFF (STANDARDS
AND PROCEDURES) RULES, 1998 (THE “RULES”)

i. National Electric Power Regulatory Authority (the “Authority”) determined the
Multi Year Tariff vide its decision dated July 03, 2018, for K-Electric Limited (KE) duly
notified by the Federal Government on May 22, 2019. Subsequently, various quarterly
tariff adjustments for KE were determined by the Authority. The last quarterly adjustment
was notified by Federal Government vide SRO 1037(1)/2020 as amended from time to
time, to maintain uniform tariff in the Country. :

2. The Authority has determined Periodic Adjustment in Tariff for the 27 Quarter of
FY 2021-22 for XWDISCOs having uniform rate of Rs. 1.5547/unit for three months
period and same has been notified vide SRO No. 993(1)/2022 dated 07™ July 2022
(Annex-I).

3. In accordance with the National Electricity Policy, 2021, the Government may
maintain a uniform consumer-end tariff for K-Electric and state-owned distribution
companies (even after privatization) through incorporation of direct / indirect subsidies.
Accordingly, KE applicable uniform variable charge is also required to be modified so as
to recover the revenue requirements of KE, determined by the Authority consistent with
the uniform national tariff of XWDISCOs (Annex-II). The same has been approved by
the Federal Government and it was decided that the same be submitted to the Authority
for consideration in terms of the provisions of the Act (Annex-IIT).

4, In light of the above, instant Motion is being filed by the Federal Government with
respect to Consumer End Tariff Recommendations of KE, under section 7, 31 (4) and 31 (7)
of the Act read with Rule 17 of the Rules so as to reconsider and issue for KE, modified
uniform variable charge, to maintain uniform tariff across the country, to recover the
revenue requirements of KE determined by the Authority keeping in view the proposed
targeted subsidy and cross subsidies.

5. The Authority is, accordingly, requested to issue separate SoT with prospective
application of applicable uniform rates after incorporating tariff rationalization (Annex-
ID). Such adjustment shall be applicable on the consumption of July 2022, August 2022
and September 2022 to be recovered from consumers in April 2023, May 2023 and June
2023, respectively.

6. That for the purposes of this motion it is requested that a hearing be provided for the
purposes of prov1dm0 detailed submissions. The Authority is also requested to condone the

delay, / y, in filing this request under section 31 of the Act. '
Forwardedplea&: (S dé/l t Ahmed) 2’/ IR
& For nec action Bl for information yed hiateen Al

//1/ 1.06 (Lic 2. 0G (Admn.iHR) Section Ofﬁker (Ta“ﬂ)
306 (M&E; 4, 0G (CAD) | |
(5. ADG (T 5 Dir. (Fin) !
if (Tech) 8_Consulhant |
LA € NF 110 Addl oir (1T

B Kind infarndat N plajse-
./? (Tech))

é’ﬁhairmaﬂ
S3eM(Lig) /b:"l &
/5{ M (Law) T Fin)




J) v
gﬂmiﬁ National Electric Power Regulatory Authority
A & Islamic Republic of Pakistan
iy -1 NEPRA Tower, G-5/1, Attaturk Avenue, Islamabad
T Phone: 9206500, Fax: 26000286
REGISTRAR Website: www.nepra.org.pk, Email: info@nepra.org.pk
No. NEPRA/TRF-Notifications/QA// /9! ] July 7,2022
The Manager

Printing Corporation of Pakistan Press (PCPP)
Khayaban-e-Suharwardi,
Islamabad

Subject: NOTIFICATION REGARDING DECISION OF THE AUTHORITY IN THE
MATTER OF REQUESTS FILED BY XWDISCOS FOR_PERIODIC

ADJUSTMENT IN TARIFF FOR THE 2% QUARTER OF FY 2021-22

Pursuant to Proviso (ii) of Section 31(7) of the Regulation of Generation,
Transmission and Distribution of Electric Power Act, 1997 (XL of 1997) (NEPRA Act), as
amended through Act No XIV of 2021 dated 10-08-2021; enclosed please find herewith
‘Decision of the Authority in the matter of ‘Requests filed by XWDISCOs for Periodic
Adjustment in Tariff for the 2°¢ Quarter of 'FY 2021-22” for immediate publication in the
official Gazette of Pakistan. Please also furnish thirty five (35) copies of the Notification to
this Office after its publication.

Encl: Notification (9 Pages) & CD i E E

————— T —
Sl sl 22
(Syed Safeer Hussain)

Annex.|




)
© TOBE PUBLISHED IN THE GAZETTE OF PAKISTAN

EXTRA ORDINARY, PART-I

National Electric Power Regulatory Authority

NOTIFICATION

‘!ﬁwﬂ
Islamabad the day of J M% 7 , 2022

S.R.O. q 3 (D2022.-In pu.rsuance of Prow!so (ii) to Sub-Section 7 of Section 31 of the
Regulation of Generation, Transmission and Distribution of Electric Power Act, 1997 (XL of
1997), NEPRA hereby notifies decision alongwith Category-wise uniform quarterly adjustments
for the 2 Quarter of FY 2021-22 of XWDISCOs. The category wise component of the allowed
quarterly adjustment of each XWDISCO alongwith the uniform rate is attached as Annex-A. The
complete Decision of the Authority in the matter of Requests filed by XWDISCOs for Periodic
Adjustment in Tariff for the 2* Quarter of FY 2021-22 already intimated to the Ministry of Energy
(Power Division) on June 16, 2022, is notified for recovery in three months period

w.ef July1,2022.

O &7 2w
(Syed Safeer Hussain)
Registrar
/-

-l

[Case No. NEPRA/TRF-100]




9 Decision of the Authority in the matter of requests flled by XWDISCOs

{m} regarding peniodic sdjustment in the Tariff
DECISION AUTHO N RE BY
ODIC AD T THE 2= QUARTER OF 1-

1. The Authority determined Tariff for XWDISCOs for the FY 2018-19 & FY 2019-20, individually
under the Single Year Tariff Regime (SYT). For XWDISCOs under the Muld Year Tariff (MYT)
regime, i.e. FESCO, LESCO and IESCO, the Authority as per the mechanism prescribed in their
MYT determinations issued decision regarding adjustment in tariff component for the FY 2019-

~ 20. The said decisions were intimated to the Federal Government for notification in the official
Gazette,

2. The Federal Government, against the aforementioned determinations/decisions, filed a motion
dated January 21, 2021, under Secdon 7, 31(4) and 31(7) of the NEPRA Act 1997 read with Rule
17 of the NEPRA (Tariff Standards and Procedure) Rules, 1998 for recommendation of uniform
consumer end tariff at national level, which was decided by the Authority on February 12, 2021,
The uniform tariff so determined by the Authority was notified by the Federal Government vide
SRO.182(1)/2021 to SRO.191(T)/2021 dated February 12, 2021, to be effective from February 12,
2021, :

3, Based on the adjustment mechanism, as prescribed in the notified tariff, NEPRA has already
determined quarterly adjustments of XWDISCOs dll June 2021.

4. XWDISCOs, now in line with the prescribed quarterly adjustment mechanism, have filed their
adjustment requests on account of variation in PPP, including impact of T&D losses ete., for the
204 quarter of the FY 2021-22 i.e, from October to December 2021, as summarized below;

Rs.Mln
Capacity . vosc Impaet of T&D
XWDISCOs || Purchase v;“;:}“ & losses on o"‘; f;;"""y Total
Price MoF monthly FCA

[ESCO 1,963 (112) 2,408 840 (695) 4,404
LESCO 10,858 {233) 4,051 2,053 (35.180) 11,599
GEPCO 2,915 (93) 1,242 932 (1,307 3,689
FESCO 4,430 4 2523 1,323 (2,924) 5,356
MEPCO 3,380 (152) 2,985 2,515 (1,343) 7,385
PESCO (2,128) (169) 2,053 3,017 (1,038) 1,73%
HESQO 830 (41} 993 998 (463) 2,315
QESCO (1,314} (74) 899 1,086 (74) 523
SEPCO (1,693} (28) 382 619 169 (551)
TESCO 3.967 (30} 689 (351) 292 ) 4,567
Total 23,208 {928) 18,235 13,072 (12.565)] 41,024

5. Although, the proposed quarterly adjustments are formula based and as per the already
prescribed mechanism but the impact of any such adjustments has to be made part of the
consumer end tariff, hence, the Authority, in order to provide an opportunity of hearing to all
the concernied and meet the ends of natural justice, decided to conduct a hearing on the issue.

6.  Hearing in matrer was scheduled on April 28, 2022, for which advertisement was published in
newspapers and separate notices were also sent to the stakeholders for inviting comments from
the interested/ affected parties. Salient features and details of the proposed adjustments were
uploaded on NEPRA's Website for information of all concerned. Hearing was held as per the

‘Page1of4




10.

Decision of the Authority in the matter of requests filed by XWDISCOs

@ regarding periodic adjustment in the Taxdff

Schedule on 28.04.2022, which was attended by XWDISCOs, CPPA-G, and other stakeholders
including General public and media.

In order to work out the instant quarterly adjustments of XWDISCOs, the Authority has obtained
details of actual Power Purchase cost billed by CPPA-G to DISCOs for the relevant period.
CPPA-G provided the information for the 2% quarter of the FY 2021-22 i.e. October to December
2021, and also certified that;

2002 Power Policy Plants

Invoices of all Capacity Purchase have been processed in accordance with rates, Terms &
Conditions as determined by NEPRA. Payments related to periodical adjustments are also made
as per decision of NEPRA.

The above statement is true, based on facts and from verifiable documnentary evidences. In case
of any deviation/variation observed if not rectified at later stage, CPPA-G will be responszble for
the consequences arising out of any misstatement under NEPRA Act,

1994 Power Policy Plants

Invoices of all Capacity Purchase have been made strictly in accordance with the rates, terms &
conditions as stipulated in the respective Power Purchase Agreement.

All payments to IPPs are being made after observing all formalities provided in the respective
Power Purchase Agreement,

The above statement is true, based on facts and from verifiable documentary evidences, In case
of any deviation/variation observed if not rectified at later stage, CPPA-G will be responsible for
the consequences arising out of any misstatement under NEPRA Act and its Rules & Regulations,

Accordingly for the purpose of determination of quarterly adjustment for the 2™ quarter of FY
2021-22, the information submitted by CPPA-G along-with certification given by CPPA-G has
been relied upon. The plant wise detail of capacity charges for the quarter July to September
2021, as provided by CPPA-G is attached as Annex-B with the instant decision. In case of any
variation, error, omission or misstatement found out at a later stage, CPPA-G shall be responsible
and the same would adjusted in the subsequent quarterly adjustments.

The Authority for working out the quarterly adjustments for the 2 quarter of the FY 2021-22,
has analyzed the claims submitted by XWDISCOs and the submission made by CPPA-G.

The Authority observed that vide its decision dated December 01, 2020, while approving the -
Motion filed by the Ministry of Energy (Power Division) with respect to recommendations of
Support Package for Additional Consumption and Abolishment of Time of Use Tariff Scheme for
Industrial Consumers of XWDISCOs, whereby a rate of Rs.12.96/kWh was allowed for B, B2,
B3 and B4 consumers w.e.f. 1st November 2021 to 31st October 2023, it was decided that;

“...in future in order to streamline its approack with the proposal, the Authority has decided to
modify its caleulations methodology for subsequent periodic adjustments,

No Quarterly adjustments would be passed on to Bl, B2, B3 and B4 industrial consumers to the
extent of incremental sales till continuation of the instant package, as the capacity charges would
be actualized from the previous level of corresponding months sales”

MM 8

Page2o0f4d




12.

13,

14.

15,

16.

o Decision of the Authority in the matter of requests filed by XWDISCOs

{?:} : regarding periodic adjustment in the Teriff
* Myt .
11. Inview of the above submissions of CPPA-G and the decision of the Authority dated 01.12.2020,

the Authority has decided to work out the quarterly adjustment based on net units, i.e. units
purchased for incremental sales have not been imcluded while working out the quarterly
adjustments. Accordingly, the cost recovered on incremental units over and above the Fuel cost
ie. (Rs.12.96 less Reference Fuel Cost for each month) has been adjusted from the quarterly
adjustments worked out based on net units. Similarly the Prior Year Adjustment (PYA) as well
as sales mix for the period would be worked out based on net units i.e. excluding units purchased
for incremental sales. Thus, no further adjustment would be allowed for units purchased for

incremental sales.

Here it is also pertinent to mention that the Authority in the determinations of CPPA-G Market
Operation fee observed that CPPA-G reflects the costs incurred on account of legal / litigadon
charges in the capacity costs billed to DISCOs. In view thereof, CPPA-G was directed to include
the said cost in its market operation fees and got it approved from the Authority, CPPA-G,
however, in the costs billed to DISCOs for the 23 quarter of the FY 2021-22 has included legal
charges of Rs.5.4 million as part of capacity charges. The Authority, being consistent with its
earlier directon in the matter, has decided not to include the amount of legal charges in the
instant quarterly adjustments. Accordingly, while working out the instant quarterly adjustments,
the amount of legal / litigation charges of Rs.5.4 million has not been considered.

It is also noted that CPPA-G in its data has included an amount of Rs.1,946 million on account
of capacity charges of KAPCO. The Authority noted that KAPCO's PPA was amended by CPPA-

G, wherein it has been agreed that plant will be operated without payment of capacity charges

from July 2021 cnward and only energy charges would be paid. Upon inquiry from CPPA-G

regarding inclusion of capacity charges of Rs. 1,946 million of KAPCO, it has been submitted that

claimed cost is on account of trueing up of costs pertaining to previous periods as per the PPA.

CPPA-G, although provided the details in this regard, however, the Authority has decided to

provisionally withheld the claimed amount of KAPCO and would considers the same, in the
~subsequent quarterly adjustments, once it is verified

Based on the above discussion, information submitted by CPPA-G, adjustment requests filed by
XWDISCOs and keeping in view the afore-mentoned adjustment, the amount of quarterly
adjustment for the 2°¢ Quarter of FY 2021-22 has been worked out as positive Rs.39,001 million
on account of variadon in Capacity charges, Variable O&M, additional recovery on Incremental
sales, Use of System Charges, Market Operator Fee and FCA impact on T&D losses.

Since the adjustment is being made in the already notfied Uniform tariff, therefore, the
Authority has determined the impact of 2% quarterly adjustment on uniform basis along-with
DISCO wise rate, which shall be reflected in the monthly bills of consumers of all XWDISCOs,
and any excess /less adjustment would be settled between XWDISCOs at CPPA-G level.

The Authority has determined a positive uniform rate of Rs.1.5547/kWh, as mentioned
hereunder for the allowed posidve amount of quarterly adjustments of Rs.39,001 million
pertaining to the 2°¢ quarter of the FY 2021-22, across each category of consumers of XWDISCOs
(except lifeline consumers), based on notified projected sales, after excluding therefrom the sales
to life line cousumers, to be racavered in three (03) morths period, w.e.f. 01.07,2022,

Page 3 0f4

&5




17.

18.

19.

Decision of the Autherity in the matter of requests flled by XWDISCOs
regarding periodic adjastment in the Tariff

IESCO  LESCO  GRIMAY. FLSCO  MEPSH SFH@ HESCO T QESCO. SEPCO TS
375 964! 453 630 1264 - 1231 455 428 310 109 6219
259 826 bred 401 739 969 28} 37 176 17 4213
209 482 ¢ 202 2 5111 . 816 177 282 317 76 3,165
843 2,072 932 1,33 2515 3,017 913 1,088 603 292 13,598
p<) 104 35 76 sif. @ 17 8 9 8 s
(19} 8 (6) 6 (19) (25), {6) a0 {7 {2) 87)
(813 (65)  (54) i) (1 112 22) 58) {20} (16, {617
ey 43 (25) 4 (76) (95) (10) (7o) (18 (10) (329)
Capaciy
October 2021 3,061 6703 2338 5535 4,255{ - 2079 2,081 1,506 3% 1,956 29,893
Novamber 2021 39| 436 1131 498 ™7|  (1755) 119 (1.250)[ (L3 L1l 4,002
December 2021 {742) {625) T4 (1875) (.00 . (7300 (1.236)]  (1.69%) (5:2) 787 (11,853
2,608 10,439 2735 4,150 3,069 [2,406] 726 (L437) (1,746 8,904 22,042
UoSc/Mo?
Ceuober 2021 s38 1210 540 F7) 380 594 359 { 288 167 o] 5,754
November 202} 310 9s7f 481 60{ 317 mi 165 2% 159 3,635 -
December 2021 743 1,864 T4l 112 1355 | 1142 437 46 189 320 3,442

_ R 1,551 4,06% 1,655 1573 2,985 2,053 9934 899 382 688 17,831
Towl 15t Otr, Ad], FY 2021-22 | 4365 16620 537 7,999 3,453 _ 2,569 2,623 480 (778) __4.874 53,182

Additionsl Recovery an Incvemental Sales

Ocxaber 2021 2221 1462 426 112 5011 401 169 3 7 57 4493
Novernber 202] 7 1,987 578 1281 683 383 182 z & 170 5,648
Decermber 2021 202 2,012 n 546 2. 3 148 2] 45 108 4003

’ 731 5,461 1373 2,919 1,418 . 1,112 496 78 179 370 14,140

Net 20d Qtr, Ad], FY 2021-22 | 4,234 11,159 3,922 5,080 7,074 1457 2,126 401 (957) 4,504 39.001

[Projeccd Seles for 3 months -GWE] 2,754 5,521 2,578 3431 4,141 2,916 1,00 1,357 870 427 25,087

{Per Unir Impact - Re./kWh | 15376 _2.60204 1.5213  1.4809 17083 0.4995  1.9511 0.2958 (1.0999) 10,5396 . 1.5547

Here it is pertinent to mention that no Quarterly adjusnﬁents would be passed on to B, B2, B3
and B4 industrial consumers to the extent of incremental sales till continuation of the instant
package, in line with the Authority’s decision dated 01.12,2020,

The category wise component of the allowed quarteﬂy adjustment of each XWDISCO along-
with the uniform rate is actached as Annex-A with the instant decision. B

The instant decision along-with category wise uniform quarterly adjustments for the 254 Quarter
of FY 2021-22 of XWDISCO:s attached herewith, is being intimated to the Federz! Government,

prior to its notification in the official Gazette as per Section 31 (7) of the NEPRA Act.

AUTHORITY

\ ) e Ung sl
\b\g@% ] p e S

Rafique Ahmed Shaikh gr. Magsood Anwar Khan ALt ".‘j
Member Member ! YT 4




Annex-A
Unifrom Rate for the 2nd Qaurately Adjustment of FY 2021-22
Uniform Qly
GEPCO | HESCO | TESCO | SEPCO | QESCO | ™SCO | LESCO | F¥ESCO | MEPCO | PESCO MM"”M@
Descripdon _FY2021.2
Variable | Variable | Varlable | Viriable | Varizble | Variable | Variable | Vzciable | Varisble | Varisble Vactable Charges
Charges | Churges | Charges | Charges | Charges | Charges | Charges | Chusges | Charges | Charges
Re/AWE ReAWE Es/EWE RekWh Re/kWAE ReAWh RAWER RBAWE RAWAR RAWA Ra/kWh
Rendencial
For peak losd requirement Jess than 5 XKW
Up to S0 Units - Life Line
3 51-100 urics - Life Line
3 0-100 Unis 15213 F 19511} 105396§ (10099} 02958 15376 20204) 14809] 17083 04955 15547
8 101200 Units 153 sesit| 10536 (099 oe9ss|  153ve| 20204 14809 17083 | 04995 1.5547
] 01-100 Unls 15213 195111 1053561 (10999 02058 ) 153761 20204 14809 17083 | Q495S 1.5547
161200 Units 152131 19511 1losise] (10999 02958 | 15376 20204 14809 L7083 |  0.4995 1.5547
g 201-300 Unizs 15213 | 19511 % 105396 | (1.0099) 02958{ 15376] 20204 14809 L7083 | 0495 15547
¥ 301400 Uaiss 152137 19511 10s3s6] (Lossm] 02558 ) 15376 20204 14809 L7083)  04%5 15547
3 401-500Units 15213 1551t} 1053961 (.09 02958 | 1savs| 202041 149 1 04995 15547
2 501-600Uits 15213 19511 | 105396 ] (1.0999)| 02558) 15376 20204 14809 17083 04955 15547
601-700Units 15213 19511 1os3es| (o 02958 |  1s3rs| 20204 14809 17083 | 04995 15547
Above 700 Usits 15213F 18511 10536[ (10essy| o2mse|  isave| 20204 | tasel 170830 04595 15547
Fer peak lead requirement exceeding 5 kW) i
Time of Use (TOU) - Peak 15213] 19511 105396 ) (10999 02958) 153761 20204 | 14809 | 17063 ] 04995 1.5347
Time of Use {TOU) - OF-Peak 15213 18sit] 10s396] (Lose9)|  02958) 153761 2.0204) 14809 ( 17083 Q4995 15547
Tutpasary Suzply 152131 19511 ) 105396 | .00enl  o0asss! 1saze) 20204 14809 17083 04995 15347
Total Residercial
Commerdal - A2 -
For pesk loed requirement less than 5 xW 15213 | 19511 105396 ] G099 02558 15376 ] 20204 | 14805 | 17083 | 04995 15547
For peak load requiremestt exceeding 5 XW - - - - . . - - - . -
Regular 15213 | 19511 | 105396 (1.0999) 02958 15376} 20204 | 14869 17083 | 04995 15547
Tisoe of Use (TOU)- Pesk 15213 19511 10.5396{ (10999} 02958 15376 20204 14809 17083 ] 04995 15547
Time of Use (TOU) - Off-Peak 1sn3] 19511 | 1053981 (0999) 02958 1.5ave| 20204 14809 17083 | 04998 15547
Temporary Sepply 152131 19511 ) 105396} (10999} 02958} 15376} 20204 | 1.43c9 | 17083 | 04%5 15547
Total Commerdial
[General Services-A3 | 153} 1951} tosise] (ooom| 02958 15376 20304 14809] 17083} 04%5 | 15547 |
Tndustrial
B 15213 | - 19511 105396 ] (10999 02958 | 15376 20204 14803] 17083 | 04995 15547
B] Peak 15213} 19511 105396 (L09s9)| 029581 15376 | 2.0204) 14805 | 17083} 04995 15547
B O Peak 15213 ] 19511 105396 (1.0999) 02958 | 15376 ) 20204} 14809) 17083} 04995 15547
B2 152131 155111 1053%6] (1.0999) 029581 15376 20204 14809 { 17083 | 0.4955 15547
B2 -TOU (Peak) 15213 19511} 10539%6) (10999)) 0.2958] 15376 20204| 14809} 17083 04955 15547
B2-TOU {O8-pesk) 15213 | 19511} 105396 | (oo} oz9s8) 15376 | 20204 14809 ] 17083 04595 15547
B3 TOU (Peak) 15213 f 19511} los3ss| (1ooswyl 02958 | 1s376) 20204 14809 170R3) 04995 15547
B3- TOU (Off-peak) 15213 19511f 105396{ (10999 0.2958{ 15376 20204| 14809 17083 04555 15547
B4 - TOU (Pesk) 15213 19511} 105396} (10959)] 02958] 15376| 20204 14809 17083 04995 15547
B4 -TOU {Off-perk) 1513 19511) 105396] (.0999)] 0.2958) 15376 20204 1.4809) 17083 ] 04955 15547
Temporary Supply 15213 19511 ) 105398) (Loveo))  o02958] 15376 20204 14808) 17083}  guess 15547
Total Induserial
Single Point Supply
C1(3) Supply at 400 Volts-less than 5 kW 15213 19511 105396 Q.0999)] O02958| 15376] 20204 14809] 1.7083] 0.499 15547
C1b) Supply st 400 Volts-exceeding 5 kW 15213 | eS| 105396 (oses)| 02958 15376 | 20204 1.4809] 1.7083{ 04995 1.5547
Time of Use (TOU) - Pesk 15213 | 19511 105396 (10999) 02958 ) 15376 20204 1.4809] 17083| 04995 15547
Time of Use (TOU) - OF-Peak 152131 15511 1085396 (10999 02958 | 15376| 20204 14809 ) L7083 04595 15547
Q2 Supply st 11 &V 15213 | 9si1| 105386 | (1ovesy 02958l 15376 20204  tasCe| 17083 04995 15547
Time of Use (TOU) - Peak 152134 19511} 105396 ) (10999) 02958) 15376 20204] 1.4809) L7083 | 04995 1.5547
Time of Use (TOU) - OF-Pesk 15213] 19511 105396] (1059%) 0.2958) 15376] 20204f 14809 17083] 04995 1.5547
C3 Supply sbove 11 kV 15213 F  19511] 105396 ] (1osesy| 02958] 1s37s| 20204 14809 17083 04955 15347
Tome of Use (TOU) - Peak 15213 195111 105396 | (L0999 029581 15376 | 20204f 14809 17083 0455 15547 |,
Tise of Use (TOU) - Off-Fesk 15213]  19511] 1053% ] (L0999}t 02958 15376] 20204 14809) 17083 04995 1.5547
Total Single Point Supply
Agriadltural Tube-wells - Tariff D o
Sarp 15213 ] 19511) 105396 (L0999)] 02958] 15376] 20204] 14809 ] 17083 ]  0.4995 15547
Tume of Use (TOU) - Pesk 152131 19511} 105356 | (1099 02958 | 15376 20204 14809 170831  0.4995 15547
Time of Use (TOU) - Of-Peak 15213 19511 ) 105396 ) (1.0999)| 02958 | 15376 20206 14808 | 17083 | 0.4995 15547
Agriculaua) Tube-wells 152131  1es1i| 105396 { Qoe99)f 02958 | 13376 20204 1.4809( 170831 04995 15547
Time of Use (TOU} - Peak 152131 19511 10539s] (oses| o258 isaze| 20204 14808 ) 170831 04995 15547
Time of Use (TOL) - OF-Peak 15213)  19511) 105396( (L.09%9){ 02958| 15376 20204] 1.4809! 17083} 0.4%5 1.5547
Tottl Agricultural _
Public Lighting 15213]  19511] 105396] (1.0999)] 02538 15376] 20204] 1.4809] L7083 ] 04595 15547
Resid, Calonaare, to ind 15213} 19513 105396 | (.0999| o32958| 15376 20204 14809 17083 04995 15547
Raitway Traction 200204 15547
Sp:dll Contracy - AJK 15213 15378 0,4995 15547
Time of Use (TOU) « Peak 15213 L, | 15376 0.4555 1.5547
Time of Use (TOU) - Of-Peak 15213 /c'g ER R:G 15376 0.4995 15547
Special Conuracts - Rawat Lab. x> /0 15376 15547

doy®




Anpex-d

22 Decernher 2021
PowacP Odﬂ::zﬂﬂ Nuunnh: 1 b
Utlzrtion Capacity Utlilzation Capacity UtiTizatien Capacity
Faoter % chargss Factor % charpes Factor % charges
Hydroalectric
WAPTA Hydel %% [TRTH o 10.8574,027,069 FI) 2.081,000,554
Pernriewe gy % LR " 31,107,080 1 S2871,008
Lyad <% M82TLEN4 ™ 2001009 5% 3531
Nootn Swkam me [LE-Ek i) nspezs " o8,
[ b3 a0y % aons 15% L o IE ]
Wrs Powsr 0% S0 ~ 42705583 | o __BeL 7081 |
Hydro Totsd 51,817,121,509 13,031,267,580 11,708,708,254
Ex-WAPDA GENCOs
GENCO
Sareghers Meck 1 - 4$5,912,460.93 (15 a8y
uh? - [9,168,307.74) ERE
Urdd . (17,335,963,48) TSy
- 370.443.400.28 (1254834
Jamsharo {(JFPCL} % . 0% 508,520,087 0% (T8930
Jamahere (JPCL) FO - 308,520,087 Q88470049
Jamshoro [JPCL) RING - - .
Jamahors (SPCL) 0AS . - .
GENCOA
Gud 147 1) 11% | 3% 270878 | | 4% | T2 35815 |
Cantra} {CPGCL) - 7,38 1240.5% 459
QENCO i
Sertum Bosk 1 -
e (9,743,387 {361 55%)
Unk2 (17282 241 182711
Uy 325,185 823 10513458
Bock-2 Uk & -&1-2 0] o)
Mortwen Sioct 3 - .
Bockd Unt § 824521 (¥8.340)/
Back3 U S .924.521) (90.440)
Northrs Bk 151.200,087 11387564
Nerden 084,471 548 358300 847
Northarn (NPGCL) 4% 4,413,262.382 % % 397,284,003
Northarn {NPGCL) FO AR, 1554482
Morthara (NPACL] RANG 318,571,803 MLNTR48
GENCOs Total 1,13,282,362 1,388,847 583
FPs
Kt A Bick § 557.820,721
129.400,731
Kt Adds Biwck 2 508,182.402
Kot Add Bwck 3 .
13898283 .
Kot Addu {KAPCO} 2% % $90313.212 2% 1,296.284,14)
M Poser 2% [ 1532.039.03¢ % 138,116,056 |
Katiwor Enargy % 2% 1990,063.240 % 128.904,040
AED Lol % . [ 20097518 o 462,150,743
Pak Gan Pewse Uinkad 12% $1an01 3 577.961,258 19% 481378442
Hatlntor 0% 14 [ - 0% .
Fauj Xatiwss ”» 154,457,354 [ 184,447,584 e 184,459,534
Rouach 15% 7874321 [ 500374852 % 400535178
Bada Power “y 175,422,708 [ 176580,481 2% 100,713,138
e §5% S64.571.418 oy 481,975,981 2% 525,435,538
Ly oY 22.703,1% n% 202,754,104 5% 380,503,338
Cwetvg Nacear %% 1,036,725,314 % [2-Z R 17 =% $53,008,573
Chastana Nesew 4 (513 1 85T AR.000 ~% 1,802.304,781 2% 1536208135
Crambirza Nastodr A % 1,702.875,471 ™% 238168218 Lrad 2458706 857
Cheshats Muclowr &V % 2454310,008 So% 23754778 % 2A55,158,584
KarwH Nokesr Powsr PledUnt-2 3% TAAITI04 [ T.148,852.520 0% TAZ 517804
Twvww rwn &% anmsan Ar% 217835,484 [t 84,73 581
Atechan 3% {34120 % 332711888 a% 200112
Alm Sren 5% 271,594.8319 % 264,951,852 0% BLIE4TY
Nt Power 5% 191,147,854 5% 260,781,533 2% 265E,1489
Founton Pywer 1% AN 6% 103,702,569 =% (To.648,785)
Criert g 6% £10551,204 ™% £25,053,79 25% 2,121,180
vt (HED) 0.0% - om% -
Hiatat Chusden TR 153525013 1% 200,438,603 14% 200,728 378

Q




Ansex-3

2021 Decarber 2021
Fower Bredecer Airond N Re

Sa Poww (XLHGY 1% 283,433285 ) 252,963,443 % 200,440,577
Sakt Ponar (HED) .
Engre Erergy (Gas} =% 100,482,968 a% 79410396 &% 195.093,58
Engre Erargy 0UTH .
Sapiis Powwr (RUNG} 329 54288240 1% 303,250,406 % HESR
Sapiire Poww (HE0)
‘Hatmors JRLHGT [113 H2TI4295 [ 811,309,513 (3 530,513428
Halonewe (H80Y 0%
s Rwowd 2% 2453205 1) A74288.748 2% ML
Uberty Powes 1% 264008591 £ 256541 M43 1% 401,208,501
L= ] % 1,450,854,148 5% 1,643,08.578 "% 83,137514
v 2% 2351 a% 53,186.52% 7% 1482470
EL | % 1343977 % a2 4% 79018482
AYX % . “% 1,740,520 0% 081583
Cririet Fomer % - 7% 15512.714 % 171540428
Hamrs uger Ml % 1,443,958 % WITE S % 143558
Arag ttion Undiod % . 2% 337,278 12% 1SE4.TH
Cremw Enecgr Linksd o . % . =% 0238087
Crirm Hub Pow (P} L ki Y §,853,308,53 % 4,828,041,730 2% (905,781,784}
By PewwrGian Thae P8 2% 2T 55 T4 2% LR S2208 4% TIHIO8T 8T
Lovyshs Sugwr Mlle 29 - T% 13,041 493 8% .
GATR (711 1,09 500,285 [ £,744,3572,148 [ ADE. 8308
SATRL (30} ] . % . 0% 1,568,573,118
Hmvny Ghaniorg Rt % AR AT1 528 % §4T8.7,100 5% 454252030
Bkl RUNG) »% 1481218258 13% 1,487 350308 % 1,211.992.030
Salokd p130] % . % - o% 1438408
Hrved Rermas B % - 1543897213 8% L 15029535 % - 1.543.047.132
Port Canim % E083483,127 % 4 3CT.169.214 =% 4.718,080.062
PP Tetnd 48,024,495, 261 48,733,150,396 42.543,442,087
Othan
1Y 1% 1208748 1% 128825018 12% W o0.483
[24--8 . (3A.484453; 1% 8243533 1% 101242571
iod Capn [ L1 (] s o8 “% 31,550,048
Tor 15% 206200343 1% 261,546,721 19% 188
Fourdaion 13 “BIR % 40 ™ 1M MR
By Wid Pewwr 13% 130,903 225 3% 183,540,587 ™% 27644,100
Yo Eaerey L, 1% 168,578,714 1% 17029431 2% 248,254,000
Viatry Wind Powar % 107,344,502 5% 144580 % 11307
GUf Ko Wi Fower 16% 157.882437 7% 205588,558 2% 2874 30
o Wi Fowey 5% 157 S 87T 15% 197,682,021 19% 244,648,078
Teragn Ganarsal 7% 14,258,760 1% 144,227,558 15% 10,570,008
Tupel Wind 2% TETH 14% 74,820,357 % R202,183
HOPPLYrd 1% 177,824,163 1% 142,314,483 15% 197,530,382
SEX Wi 1#% 1M.R0HE 0% T5473,95 20% 208,501 455
VER Wi 15% TIK2 2% 323,384,305 15% 353,308,902
Hoappe 1% 26,904,062 12% 29,182,506 1% 2788357
N Soiw A% 281830 13% 266340 1153 2125477
Tyt Wied % e ™% 1RM2.K28 5% 185,151,341
HAWA Wi % CDHIMATS n% M2z 20 % 240,154,503
AGP Wod 26% LTI N2 % 8047 30% 11500
191 % TS24 38 17% 160431370 % 280N 22
To8 15% 183,962,011 15% 18,372,590 20% 71521807
Teioan Bosterrd 28% 197 358,188 1% 196 296,979 =% 147851220
Tricon besrs$ . B% 178,828,205 17% 205,087,081 2% 10081832
Trom Seeten S % 179,001,537 " 21799814 =% 204,034 359
CuitoArarn b Park 1P% 28,1884 1% 260,085,083 13% 2E973
Appole Sois Pk 19% 197,334,107 15% 322705 515 14% R0
TERHYR W 25% 191357234 10% 128756 6% R M
Forision Wind Ensrgr-f (PR ) Limisd 6% 25,206,050 15% 85798210 1% 129,162,590
Maatar Groan 2% 64,19€,548 2% 81258 282 24y 96457381
TRICOM =% (53,998 454), =% 131,502,435 2% [342.584,550)
Soxt Orown Erwrgy 1% 403,271,530 15% 24,176432 1% 205240448
Cromt Eaergy 17% 376,984 857 15% 33729.004 14% 300,333,773

Others Total §,376,790,758 5,685,780,338 6.582,260.858
Em

| E




Aanex-8

PFower Froducer 0:&:;:”11 Nmn: E 1) ‘ c—n: =
Fuel Wise -
T pydel S1.817,121.508 13,001 267,530 11,708,700, 234
Codl W IR 8= WATLIL 140 1,428
H3D . 130028 L8124
F.o. asTIrRn WIT2 I 7.000,520.988
Gax L4068 830020278 FRHLURY-S
RNG Losdm i 1922172000 L1213%2
Naglowr 15277 pet. 198 AR T AT
s Captae asau Tt soesu
Itpast froem an 20082 a8 e
Wind Power 1708,32,38 AT [Ty
Biguee “wexe BAEST R
Solar LTI 1 1 1,590,505
i Total ] 108,351,849, 538 73,715,637.441 $1,531,259,384
LDe {1e4.234) - (378)
Legal sharpes 144,708 ¢ 14,585,418 {6.274.353)
[ Py ]

mkmdhnmmmmwwmmuwgamhuumuﬂmr—zz THE saeas wll o chaped I OFSCCS i D rd quartar of FY X021-22

Notw: UpGeasont Factors are callaiiated baesd on D anary & Depecciabie capacly date arovided Sy CPPA-G

q

E\I




Annex-#l-i'

Annex-il
Tarrif Rationalization - K-Efectric
Applicable
Description Variable
Charge
A-1 General Supply Tariff - Residential {Rs./kWh)
Up 10 50 Units {Life Line) T -
51- 100 Units (Life Line) .
001 - 10Q Units (Protected) 1.5547
101 - 200 Units (Protectad) 1.5547
1- 1C0 Units 1.5547
101- 200 Units 1.5547
201- 300 Units 1.5547
301 - 400 Units 1.5347
401 - 500 Units 1.5547
501 - 6C0 Units 1.5547
601 - 700 Units 1.5547
Above 700 Units 1.5547
Time of Use
Peak 1.5547
Off-Peak 1.5547
£-1 {i} Temgcrary Residential . 15547
A-2 General Supply Tariff - Commercial
For sancticned lcad less than SkW " o % 1.5347
For sanctioned load S<W & Above i 13847
Peak | 15547
Off-Peak 1.5347
£-1(ii} Temporary Commercial 1.5347
Electric Vehicle Charging Station {EVCS) 1.5547
A3 General Services - 15537
B - Industrial Supply Tariff
B-1 less than 5kW / 25 kW (at 400/230 volts}- Nate 1.8547
Peak 1.5547
Off-Peak 1.5547
B-2 5-500 kW / 25-500 kW {at 400 volts) - Note 1.5547
Peak 1.5547
Off-Peak 1.5547
B-3 for all ioads upto S0CKW {at 11, 33kV} 1.5547
Peak 1.554
Off-Peak 1.5547
B-4 for all loads (at 66kV, 132kV and above) 1.5547
Peak 1.5547
Off-Peak 1.5547
8-5 for all loads (at 220kV & above}
Peak 1.5547
Off-Peak 1.5547
{i} Tempaorary Industria| 1.5547
C - Bulk Supply Tariff
C-1 For supply at 400/230 Volts
a) Sancticned load less than SkW 1.5547
b) Sanctioned load 5kW and uptoc 500kW 1.5547
Peak 1.5347
Off-Peak 1.5547
C-2 For supply at 11,33kV upto and including S0COkW 1.5547
Peak 1.5547
Off-Peak 1.5347
C-3 For supply at 132 KV and above upto and inciuding 5000kW 1.5547
Peak 1.5547
Cff-Peak 1.5547
E-2 (i) Temporary Bulk Supply
(a) at 4C0Volts 1.5547
(b) at 11kV 1.5547
D - Agriculture Tariff
D-1 For all loads 1.5547
D-2 For alt loads - Tirme of Use
Peak 1.5547
Off-Peak 1.5547
sub-total )
G- Public Lighting
[Street Lighting - i 15547
{H - Residential Colonies attached to :ndust;ial Premises T i 1.5547)

Note: Such adjustments shali be applicable on the consumption of Juiy 2022, August 2022 and
September 2022 to be recovered from consumers in April 2023, May 2023 and June 2023, respectively.

T AT TR



!‘HHHEX-HI E ! §
NO. Tariff/XWDISCO's-2022 ok
Government of Pakistan :
Ministry of Energy
Power Division

*kk

Islamabad, the March 17, 2023

Registrar NEPRA,
NEPRA Building,
G-5/1, Islamabad.

Subject: UNIFORM TARIFF FORK-ELECTRIC AT PAR WITH XWDISCQOS 2NP B
QUARTER 2021-22 : «

| am directed to refer to the subject cited above and to state that
summary was submitted before the Economic Coordination Committee (ECC) of the
cabinet. ECC of the Cabinet vide case no.ECC-62/08/2023 dated 1%t March, 2023
has approved para-3 of the summary, which has been duly ratified by the Federal
Cabinet vide case no. 42/08/2023 dated: 09.03.2023.

2. Approved para-3 of the summary is as under:-

a) The tariff rationalization by way of adjustments as mentioned in (Annex—1l) .
may be approved for K-Electric. :

b) Power Division may be allowed to approach NEPRA to issue separate -
schedule of tariff after incorporating tariff rationalization as reflected in
Annex-ll and upon approval of NEPRA, notify the same in the official
gazette by way of modification in SRO No. 575(1)/2019 as modified from
time to time.

c) Such adjustment shall be applicable on the consumption of July-2022 to -
September-2022 to be recovered from consumers from March 2023 to
May 2023 respectively.

3. The decision is being communicated to NEPRA for implementation.

W
(Syed Mateq/\Ahmed)

Section Offl er (Tariff)




	Page 1
	Page 2
	Page 3
	Page 4
	Page 5
	Page 6
	Page 7
	Page 8
	Page 9
	Page 10
	Page 11
	Page 12
	Page 13

